
BEFORE THE 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
 

 
In the Matter of:      )  

   ) 
California Horse Racing Board   ) 
v.      )  Case No. 15SA168 
DEAN PEDERSON,    ) 
Trainer      ) 
____________________________________)  
 
 

 
 

STATEMENT OF DECISION 
 
 

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 
 
 The California Horse Racing Board (hereinafter “CHRB” or “Complainant”) filed 
a complaint against trainer Dean Pederson (hereinafter “Mr. Pederson” or “Respondent”) 
alleging violation of CHRB rules 1629 (Penalty for Late Declaration) and 1894 (Duties 
of Trainer).  The complaint alleged that Respondent was responsible when a horse in his 
care was declared and therefore failed to start when it was erroneously given a prohibited 
medication on race day by a third party.  This Board of Stewards held a formal hearing 
into the matter on June 20, 2015.  Present at the hearing were this Board (Scott Chaney, 
Kim Sawyer, and Tom Ward), the Respondent Dean Pederson with his attorney Steve 
Schwatrz, and CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton. Michelle Derieg recorded the 
proceedings.  We opened the hearing at 10:30 a.m., took oral testimony from witnesses 
Jim Hamilton and Mr. Pederson.  We also labeled documentary evidence and entered it 
into the record.  The hearing was closed and we took the matter under consideration.   

 
 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 
 

CHRB Exhibit 1 Complaint Packet including: redacted cover page, Governing 
Procedures, redacted Report of Investigation, CHRB regulations, Horse Arrival records, 
Official Program, and License Information and History for Respondent. 
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FACTUAL FINDINGS 

 
I 

 At all times herein mentioned, Dean Pederson was licensed by the CHRB in the 
license category of trainer.   
 

II 
 On April 24, 2015, a horse named “Go First” (hereinafter “the horse” trained by 
Respondent was transported by KC Horse Transport from Los Alamitos Race Course to 
Santa Anita Park.  “Go First” was scheduled to run in the fourth race at Santa Anita on 
April 25, 2015. 
 

IV 
 The horse was deposited in the stall of trainer Martin Jones by the van driver 
rather than the intended stall of substitute trainer Julio Canani. 

 
V 

 Respondent did not send a groom or any other employee with the horse but relied 
on the van driver and Mr. Canani’s employees to care for his horse. 
 

VI 
 On the morning of the intended race, Mr. Jones’ employees treated the horse with 
acepromazine, believing it to be their horse that had shipped from Los Alamitos.  The 
Jones horse was placed in Mr. Canani’s barn. 
 

VII 
 When the switch was discovered, Respondent contacted the stewards and 
explained that his horse had received medication that would result in a positive test if the 
horse ran in the race and was drug tested. 
  

VIII 
 This Board of Stewards therefore scratched the horse, and referred the matter to 
the CHRB investigative staff which resulted in the filing of this complaint.  
  

 
 

APPLICABLE RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

California Horse Racing Board rule 1629.   Penalty for Late Declaration. 
No person other than the stewards may declare a horse out of any overnight race 

after the “scratch time” designated for such race by the stewards, and the starting of such 
horse is obligatory.  Any person responsible for the failure of any horse to start in a race 
when the starting of such horse is obligatory may be disciplined by the stewards.  
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California Horse Racing Board rule 1894.  Duties of Trainer. 
 
 Trainers are responsible for the condition of horses in their care and are presumed 
to know the rules.  A trainer represents the owner relative to horses which he is training 
in the matter of entries, declarations, and the naming of jockeys or drivers, unless the 
owner, notifies the stewards in writing to the contrary.  A trainer is responsible for the 
timely attendance of his horse at the receiving barn and paddock and he shall attend his 
horse in the paddock and be present to supervise the saddling except when relieved of 
such a duty by the stewards.  No trainer shall delegate or sublet his duties as a trainer 
except as provided in this article, not shall a trainer have any interest in the earnings, 
winnings, or bonuses of any other trainer. 

 
 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 
 

 The facts in this case are undisputed.  The real issue in this matter is 
whether the rules hold Mr. Pederson responsible for the declaration of his horse.  That is, 
did he violate CHRB Rules 1629 or 1894?  At the outset, we hold that Rule 1894 (Duties 
of a Trainer) does not apply.  While a broad reading of that rule might lead one to believe 
that Mr. Pederson was responsible for the timely attendance of his horse in the paddock 
for the race, that logic would be somewhat tortured.  Therefore, the possible violation is 
that of CHRB rule 1629 which reads in pertinent part that “[a]ny person responsible for 
the failure of any horse to start in a race when the starting of such horse is obligatory may 
be disciplined by the stewards.”  Did the CHRB show by the preponderance of the 
evidence that Mr. Pederson was responsible for the failure of his horse to start and run?  
Although there was scant evidence as to the standard of care, the CHRB rules themselves 
provide some guidance.  CHRB rule 1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) states 
that “[t]he trainer is the absolute insurer of and responsible for the condition of the horses 
entered in a race, regardless of the acts of third parties, except as otherwise provided in 
this article.”  Respondent testified that he had started 25-30 horses at the meeting, 
sending them unaccompanied by a groom to another trainer and never had an issue.  He 
also explained that he had no awareness as to how other trainers operated their stable.  
Therefore with no direct evidence as to the standard of care, we defer to the CHRB rules 
and regulations which hold “horses entered in a race” to a specific standard, regardless of 
acts of third parties (in this case, the transport company and another trainer).  Fortunately, 
in this case, Respondent discovered the mistake before the race and was able to avoid the 
possibility of a post-race positive through the late declaration.  However, he is not 
absolved of his obligation to start and therefore responsible for the horses’ declaration 
after “scratch time.”  This is a violation of CHRB Rule 1629. 
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CONCLUSION 
 

 Given all of the foregoing, we issue the following ruling/decision: 
 

State of California 
 CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 

 

Official Ruling 
of the 

Board of Stewards 
 

Del Mar Thoroughbred Club 
 (Association) 

 
September 7, 2015 

 (Date) 
 

DMTD #088 
 

Trainer DEAN PEDERSON is fined FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($400.00)* for violation 

of California Horse Racing Board rule #1629 (Penalty for Late Declaration – third party 

medication error causing a horse to be scratched from fourth race on April 25, 2015 at 

Santa Anita Park). 
 
LIC #:  058838 exp. 03/2017 
CASE #: 15SA168 
 
*Rule #1532.   Fine shall be paid to the Paymaster within 
 seven calendar days from the date of this ruling, or the 
 license of the person upon whom the fine has been imposed 
 shall be suspended. 
 
DATED: September 7, 2015. 
 
BOARD OF STEWARDS 
 
_________________________________________ 
C. Scott Chaney 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
P. Kim Sawyer 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Tom Ward 
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